

## The Police Commission

## CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

October 24, 2016

SUZY LOFTUS President

L. JULIUS M. TURMAN Vice President

DR. JOE MARSHALL

PETRA DeJESUS

THOMAS MAZZUCCO

VICTOR HWANG

SONIA MELARA Commissioner

Sergeant Rachael Kilshaw

Board of Supervisors City Hall, Room 244 #1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102

Dear Honorable Supervisors:

At the meeting of the Police Commission on Wednesday, October 19, 2016 the following resolution was adopted:

## **RESOLUTION NO. 16-62**

RECOMMENDATION TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS FOR APPROVAL TO AUTHORIZE THE SAN FRANCISCO POLICE DEPARTMENT TO ACCEPT GIFT OF FURNITURE FROM GALINDO INSTALLATION AND MOVING SERVICES (GIMS), VALUED AT \$18,770.00, FOR USE AT DISTRICT STATIONS AND FACILITIES THROUGHOUT THE SAN FRANCISCO POLICE DEPARTMENT

WHEREAS, the Facilities Unit of the San Francisco Police Department was approached by the owner of GIMS regarding the condition of current furniture throughout the Department;

WHEREAS, based on past purchases, the Facilities Unit is estimating that the Department will need approximately \$800,000 to replace the furniture at the district stations;

WHEREAS, GIMS has put an \$18,770.00 value on the following items to be donated:

- 25 used two tier lockers, total value \$6,625.00
- 8 storage shelving unites, total value \$2,360.00
- 1 used conference table, total value \$895.00
- 4 wardrobe storage cabinets, total value \$2,700.00
- 3 used cabinets, total value \$2,340.00
- 22 used office chairs, total value \$3,850.00

WHEREAS, the Department can utilize these furniture by installing it at the different district stations; therefore be it

RESOLVED, that the Police Commission hereby recommend that the Board of Supervisors approve the gift and authorize the San Francisco Police Department to accept gift of furniture from Galindo Installation and Moving Services (GIMS), valued at \$18,770.00, for use at District Stations and Facilities throughout the San Francisco Police Department.

AYES: Commissioners Loftus, Turman, Mazzucco, Marshall, DeJesus, Loftus, Hwang, Melara

Board of Supervisors October 24, 2016 Resolution 16-62 Page 2

Very truly yours,
Sergeant Rachael Kilshaw #949
San Francisco Police Department
Sergeant Rachael Kilshaw
Secretary
San Francisco Police Commission

949/rct

cc:

Captain C. Pedrini/Administration Anthony Tave/Facilities